

No. 13-854

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SANDOZ, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ, P.C.
JOHN C. O'QUINN
JASON M. WILCOX
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

ELIZABETH J. HOLLAND
KENYON & KENYON LLP
One Broadway
New York, NY 10004-1050

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

DAVID M. HASHMALL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 Eighth Ave.
New York, NY 10018

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

February 26, 2014

WILLIAM G. JAMES, II
KENYON & KENYON LLP
1500 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

ALAN M. DERSHOWITZ
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

HENRY C. DINGER
JOHN C. ENGLANDER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. This case is a proper vehicle because the proper standard of review is outcome-determinative.....	2
II. This Court should not deny the petition in anticipation of a petition in <i>Lighting Ballast</i> , because that case may never reach this court and this case is a suitable vehicle for resolving the issue.....	6
III. Because there is a reasonable likelihood that resolution of the issues accepted for review in <i>Nautilus</i> will determine what standard of review applies to claim construction, this Court may wish to hold the petition in this case pending its decision in <i>Nautilus</i>	8
CONCLUSION	12
APPENDIX: Federal Circuit decision in <i>Lighting Ballast Control LLC v. Philips Electronics North America</i> (Feb. 21, 2014) (en banc).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	3
<i>Biosig Instruments, Inc. v. Nautilus, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Techs., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giovanniello v. ALM Media, LLC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 159 (2012)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam)	10
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	1, 7
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011)	9
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , No. 13-369	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>).....	4
<i>Russell v. Salve Regina Coll.</i> , 938 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 1991).....	5

STATUTES:

35 U.S.C. § 112..... 8, 9
35 U.S.C. § 282..... 9

RULES:

37 C.F.R. § 1.175..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 3, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 8
